Total

2020  $   (46)  $   1  $   -  $   -  $   (56)  $   (101)

2021  (46)  1  -  -  (56)  (101)

2022  (46)  1  -  -  (56)  (101)

2023  (46)  1  -  -  (56)  (101)

2024  (46)  1  -  -  (56)  (101)

After  ( 3)  4  -  -  (141)  (140)

Total  $   ( 233)  $   9  $   -   $   -  $   (421)  $   (645)

The average expected remaining service lives of all active and inactive employees for each OPEB plan:

  6.1  7.9  1  1  8.5

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College calculated using the discount rate of 3.87 percent,

as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1

percent lower (2.87%) or 1 percent higher (4.87%) than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

46

   Long-Term Disability Plan

 Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Healthcare

Life

Insurance

Income

 Retiree Life

Insurance

Plan

Total

1% Decrease

2.87%

$   572  $   47  $   59   $   48  $   6,344  $   7,070

Discount Rate

3.87%

$   542  $   46  $   56   $   46  $   5,204  $   5,894

1% Increase

4.87%

$   514  $   45  $   54   $   44  $   4,332  $   4,989

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College calculated using the current healthcare cost trend

rates as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1

percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current trends (dollars in thousands):

Long-Term Disability Plan

 Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Healthcare

Life

Insurance

Income

 Retiree Life

Insurance

Plan

Total

1% Decrease   $   501  $   43   N/A   N/A  N/A  $   544

Current trend Rate  $   542  $   46  N/A   N/A  N/A  $   588

1% Increase   $   589  $   50  N/A   N/A  N/A  $   639

Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund

Idaho Code section 67-5333 establishes the policy for sick leave benefits.  The Sick Leave Insurance Reserve

Fund (SLIRF) is administered by PERSI.  The State does not pay amounts for accumulated sick leave when

employees separate from service.  Employees who qualify for retirement under PERSI or ORP are eligible to

use 50% of the cash value of their unused sick leave, up to a maximum of 600 hours, to continue their medical

insurance coverage through the College. The College partially funds these obligations by calculating eligible

compensation for active members.  The total contributions for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 were

[…]

determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from Fund employers will be made at the current

contribution rate. Based on these assumptions, the Fund’s net position was projected to be available to make all

projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

Fund investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total sick leave

asset.  The long-term expected rate of return was determined net of the sick leave fund investment expense but

without reduction for sick leave fund administrative expense.

50

Sensitivity of the College’s proportionate share of the net sick leave asset to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the College's proportionate share of the sick leave asset calculated using the discount

rate of 7.05 percent, as well as what the College’s proportionate share of the sick leave asset would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.05 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher

(8.05 percent) than the current rate:

   Current

  1% Decrease  Discount Rate  1% Increase

  6.05%  7.05%  8.05%

College’s proportionate share of the sick

leave asset $ 2,374,776

$ 2,458,008

$ 2,536,980

Changes in sick leave insurance reserve fund liability (asset) for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

(dollars in thousands):

  2019  2018

Sick Leave Liability
Beginning balances  $   1,940  $   1,828

Change in proportionate share  17  -

Adjusted beginning balance  1,957  1,828

Changes for the year

Service cost  89  86

Interest on liability  133  132

Effect of plan changes  (124)  -

Effect of assumptions  4  -

Benefit payments  ( 100)  (106)

Net Changes  2  112

Ending Liability Balances  $   1,959  $   1,940

Plan Net Position

Beginning balances  $   3,960  $   3,654

Change in proportionate share  34  -

Adjusted beginning balance  3,994  3,654

Changes for the year

Contributions-employer  153  152

Net investment income  371  261

Benefit payments  (100)  (106)

Administrative expense  (1)  (1)

Net changes  423  306

Ending net position  $   4,417  $   3,960

Sick leave liability   $   1,959  $   1,940

Sick leave fund position  4,417  3,960

Net sick leave asset  $   (2,458)  $   (2,020)

51

9.  OPERATING EXPENSES BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

 2019 Natural Classification

   Insurance,  Scholarships   Operating

 Personnel   Utilities,  and   Expense

Functional Classification Costs  Services  Supplies  and Rent  Fellowships  Depreciation  Miscellaneous  Totals

Instruction   $ 20,161,686   $   1,233,360   $ 1,356,825   $   108,911  $   46,055  $   -   $   138,694  $  23,045,531

Research   301,979   30,234   65,703   1,303  -  -  11,725  410,944

Public services   664,157   183,180   41,266  2,004  -  -  27,133  917,740

Libraries   831,110   319,162   58,788   -  -  -  470  1,209,530

Student services   4,180,675   529,256   304,880   10,208  471,930  -  42,938  5,539,887

Plant operations   1,695,525   139,147   642,287   1,061,395  -  2,760,263  -  6,298,617

Institutional support   4,264,927   825,080   403,380   179,949  -  -  45,724  5,719,060

Academic support   2,654,571   957,396   426,866   -  -  -  91  4,038,924

Scholarships and fellowships   115,201   600   -   -  991,212  -  29,500  1,136,513

Auxiliaries   2,127,252   1,086,534   1,577,968   203,722  464,485  -  272,026  5,731,987

Total expenses $ 36,997,083  $  5,303,949  $  4,877,963  $   1,567,492  $   1,973,682  $   2,760,263  $   568,301  $  54,048,733

 2018 Natural Classification

   Insurance,  Scholarships   Operating

 Personnel   Utilities,  and   Expense

Functional Classification Costs  Services  Supplies  and Rent  Fellowships  Depreciation  Miscellaneous  Totals

Instruction  $ 20,636,061   $   1,099,617   $  1,397,336   $   102,474  $   53,400  $   -  $   146,149   $ 23,435,037

Research   327,666   26,089   64,926   1,105  -  -  15,407   435,193

Public services   691,431   201,023   50,850   6,493  -  -  14,773   964,570

Libraries   884,207   310,142   18,669   -  -  -  459   1,213,477

Student services   4,256,063   474,997   266,086   13,299  475,570  -  18,891  5,504,906

Plant operations   1,685,742   178,703   440,343   1,046,539  -  2,723,790   -   6,075,117

Institutional support   4,151,741   885,955   292,888   160,107  -  -  129,258   5,619,949

Academic support   2,558,330   752,509   419,251   -  35  -  2,336   3,732,461

Scholarships and fellowships   125,029   600   -   -  1,224,274  -  162,034   1,511,937

Auxiliaries   2,248,231   888,943   1,630,291   217,062  406,078  -  235,765   5,626,370

Total expenses  $ 37,564,501  $   4,818,578  $  4,580,640  $   1,547,079  $   2,159,357  $   2,723,790  $   725,072  $  54,119,017

52

10. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

In fiscal year 2004 the College began constructing a new Student Activity Center (facility).  With

an estimated cost of approximately $15,000,000, this project was completed in fiscal year 2006.

The Idaho State Building Authority (ISBA), with approval from the Idaho State Legislature,

issued $10,018,000 of tax exempt bonds to finance the project and has current ownership of the

facility. The College initially contributed $2,533,463 to the project with the balance provided by

the State of Idaho and financed as part of a bond offering. A portion of the College’s contribution